Item 1

Authorization of Tuition for 2013-14

The following RESOLUTION for the 2013-14 academic year reflects the tuition increases
recommended by the President after his review of campus tuition proposals. The tuition and fee
policy of the Board of Governors provides a framework for the Board to use in reviewing and
approving increases in tuition and fees on an annual basis. The Chancellors and their Boards of
Trustees requested tuition rate increases consistent with the policy, as well as the Second Four-
Year Tuition Plan. The Tuition Plan was established by the Board of Governors at its November
2010 meeting and amended at the September 2012 meeting to remove the minimum set-aside
requirement for need-based financial aid.

In February 2012, the Board approved tuition rates for undergraduate resident students for
two years (2012-13 and 2013-14). Several campuses are requesting adjustments to the 2013-14

rates as shown on page two.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TUITION

WHEREAS, G.S. 116-143 requires that the Board of Governors of the University of North
Carolina shall fix the tuition and fees, not inconsistent with the actions of the General Assembly,
at the constituent institutions of the University.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, effective with the Fall Term, 2013 the
constituent institutions are authorized to charge and collect the following tuition rates.
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Item 1

2013-14 Tuition Rates

Undergraduate resident tuition rates for 2013-14 were approved by the Board at the
February 2012 meeting. Three campuses have requested increases in addition to those previously
approved and two campuses have requested reductions. Please see the following table for
adjustments to previously approved increases. The 2013-14 tuition amounts for all programs

with percentage increases are shown on pages 10 through 13.

2013-14 Tuition 2013-14
Increases Approved | Additions/ | Revised Tuition
for UG Residents in | Reductions Increase for
Institution February 2012 Requested UG Residents
ASU $184.33 $45.67 $230.00
ECU 201.00 201.00
ECSU 258.23 (64.56) 193.67
FSU 0.00 158.00 158.00
NCA&T 200.00 200.00
NCCU 100.00 111.00 211.00
NCSU 290.00 290.00
UNCA 190.00 190.00
UNC-CH 600.00 600.00
UNCC 100.00 (31.00) 69.00
UNCG 153.00 153.00
UNCP 199.00 199.00
UNCW 283.00 283.00
UNCSA 600.00 600.00
WCU 272.00 272.00
WSSU 337.00 337.00
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Item 1

A. Previously Board-approved Tuition Increases in Professional Schools:

The following tuition increases for professional schools were approved by the Board of
Governors during its February 2011 meeting for the 2013-14 fiscal year. At that meeting, the

Board approved tuition increases for professional schools for multi-year periods. These rate

increases will become effective in the fall semester 2013.

North Carolina State University

School of Management

Masters of Accounting $1,250 in 2013-14
Masters of Business Administration $900 in 2013-14
Masters of Global Innovation Management $900 in 2013-14

School of Veterinary Medicine
DVM Candidate $750 in 2013-14

B. Increases in Tuition for Professional Schools

Eight campuses are proposing professional school tuition increases for 2013-14. The rates

require Board of Governors’ approval.

Appalachian State University

Walker College of Business
Masters of Business Administration $3,600 in 2013-14
Masters of Accounting $3,600 in 2013-14

ASU requests a $3,600 tuition increase to the MBA and MSA programs for all graduate students. This
increase is in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident graduate students ($263) and
nonresident graduate students ($396). The additional revenue will be used for graduate assistantships,
international and other scholarships, diversity initiatives, support for career services (internships and
career placements), two new positions (advisor/coordinator and a career services position) and for
academic support to grow a quality graduate program.

East Carolina University

Brody School of Medicine $1,873 in 2013-14

ECU requests a $1,873 tuition increase for all students in the medical school. This increase is in addition
to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident graduate students ($214) and nonresident graduate
students ($700). The additional revenue will be used to support student awards and remissions and
enhancements to the academic program, including funds for a new academic counseling position, and
two new curriculum coordinator positions.
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Item 1

East Carolina University (continued)

School of Dental Medicine $685 in 2013-14

ECU requests a $685 tuition increase for resident students in the dental school. This increase is in
addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident graduate students ($214). The additional
revenue will be used for merit-based aid and to fund the addition of a full-time academic counselor.

College of Business
Masters of Business Administration $450 in 2013-14
Masters of Science in Accounting $450 in 2013-14

ECU requests a $450 tuition increase for all students in the MBA and MSA programs. This increase is
in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident graduate students ($214) and nonresident
graduate students ($700). The additional revenue will be used for graduate assistantships, merit based
aid, faculty retention, and student support.

College of Nursing
Masters of Science in Nursing $1,800 in 2013-14

ECU requests a tuition increase of $1,800 for all students enrolled in the Master of Science in Nursing
program for 2013-14. This increase is in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident
graduate students ($214) and nonresident graduate students ($700). The additional revenue would
support the competitive recruitment and retention of faculty members, clinical site placement services,
merit-based financial aid, and offset the increased cost of laboratory maintenance and supplies.

College of Allied Health Sciences

Masters of Science in Communication Science & Disorders $1,500 in 2013-14
Doctor of Audiology $1,800 in 2013-14
Masters of Science in Occupational Therapy $560 in 2013-14
Physician Assistant $1,302 in 2013-14
Doctor of Physical Therapy $700 in 2013-14

ECU requests tuition increases for all students in the College of Allied Health Sciences programs shown
above. These increases are in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident graduate students
($214) and nonresident graduate students ($700). The additional revenue will be used for graduate
assistantships, student financial awards, faculty recruitment and retention, and enhancements to the
masters degree programs, particularly in the area of clinical training.
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Item 1

North Carolina State University

College of Design

Bachelors of Architecture Certificate $400 in 2013-14
Masters of Architecture $400 in 2013-14
Masters of Landscape Architecture $400 in 2013-14
Masters of Art and Design $400 in 2013-14
Masters of Graphic Design $400 in 2013-14
Masters of Industrial Design $400 in 2013-14

The $400 increase for students in the above programs in the College of Design at NCSU will enhance
the studio experiences of students through an expansion of the public lecture program and additional
distinguished visiting studio critics. In addition, the increased revenue would cover need-based financial
aid, graduate assistantships, acquisition of critical digital and physical technologies for students to
generate and test design ideas, and student travel for participation in professional and academic
conferences. This increase is in addition to the tuition rate increases proposed for resident ($290) and
nonresident ($580) undergraduate and graduate students.

College of Sciences
Masters of Financial Mathematics (new) $6,000 increase in 2013-14

NCSU requests a tuition increase of $6,000 for all students enrolled in the Masters of Financial
Mathematics program for 2013-14. This increase is in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for
resident graduate students ($290) and nonresident graduate students ($580). The increased revenue
would support additional staff dedicated to developing professional skills for students, strengthening ties
to industries for career placement, and providing financial aid.

UNC-Chapel Hill
The Kenan-Flagler School of Business
Master of Accounting (MAC) $2,986 for residents and
$1,215 for nonresidents in 2013-14
Master of Business Administration (MBA) $3,601 for residents and

$631 for nonresidents in 2013-14

UNC-Chapel Hill requests increases shown above for the MAC and MBA programs for 2013-14. These
increases are in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for graduate resident students ($509) and
nonresident students ($1,630). The tuition revenue would be used for need-based financial aid, student
fellowships, faculty support, and program support to cover new initiatives (leadership, sustainable
enterprise programming, soft skill sets).

School of Dentistry

DDS $1,000 for residents in 2013-14 & 2014-15
$2,000 for nonresidents in 2013-14 and
$4,000 in 2014-15

UNC-Chapel Hill requests an increase of $1,000 in 2013-14 & 2014-15 for residents and $2,000 for
nonresidents for 2013-14 and $4,000 in 2014-15 in the DDS program. This increase is in addition to the
tuition rate increase proposed for graduate resident students ($509) and nonresident students ($1,630).
The revenue would support need-based financial aid, faculty recruitment and retention, and instructional
technology support for the recently completed Koury Oral Health Sciences building.
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Item 1

UNC-Chapel Hill (continued)

School of Government
Master of Public Administration (MPA) $150 in 2013-14 & $50 in 2014-15

UNC-Chapel Hill requests a $150 increase for the MPA program in 2013-14 and a $50 increase in 2014-
15. These increases are in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident graduate students
($509) and nonresident graduate students ($1,630). The funds would support need-based financial aid
and faculty compensation.

School of Information and Library Science

Master of Science in Information Science (MSIS) $250 in 2013-14 & 2014-15
Master of Science in Library Science (MSLYS) $250 in 2013-14 & 2014-15
Post-Masters Certificate $500 in 2013-14 & 2014-15

UNC-Chapel Hill requests tuition increases in the School of Information and Library Science for 2013-14
and 2014-15 for the programs listed above. These increases are in addition to the tuition rate increases
proposed for resident graduate students ($509) and nonresident graduate students ($1,630). Tuition
revenues generated from the increase would support need-based financial aid, adjunct instructors, student
and faculty research, student support, and faculty compensation.

School of Medicine
M.D. Candidate $1,000 in 2013-14 & 2014-15

UNC-CH is requesting an increase of $1,000 for all students in 2013-14 and 2014-15. These increases
are in addition to the tuition rate increases proposed for resident graduate students ($509) and nonresident
graduate students ($1,630). The additional revenue would support need-based financial aid, faculty salary
support, faculty development, and educational program support including development of innovative
methods of clinical teaching to include model teaching practices.

School of Medicine/Allied Health Sciences

Masters of Clinical Laboratory Science (MCLS) $1,250 in 2013-14 & $500 in 2014-15
Masters of Radiologic Science (MRS) $1,250 in 2013-14 & $500 in 2014-15
Post-professional transitional-Doctorate Physical Therapy

(tDPT-PHTX) $500 in 2013-14 & 2014-15

Masters of Science in Speech-Language Pathology (MS-SPHS)  $500 in 2013-14 & 2014-15
Masters of Science in Rehabilitation Counseling & Psychology

(MS-RPSY) $500 in 2013-14 & 2014-15
Masters of Science in Occupational Therapy (MS-OCCT) $500 in 2013-14 & 2014-15
Doctor of Physical Therapy — Entry Level (DPT PHYT) $500 in 2013-14 & 2014-15
Doctor of Audiology (AuD — AUDI) $500 in 2013-14 & 2014-15

UNC-Chapel Hill requests tuition increases for the above programs in Allied Health Sciences. These
increases are in addition to the tuition rate increases proposed for resident graduate students ($509) and
nonresident graduate students ($1,630). The additional revenue generated would support need-based
financial aid, additional personnel and administrative costs required by these curricula, including online
web-based instruction and community-based supervision for clinical internships and residencies, and the
purchase of new clinical equipment and disposable clinical supplies.
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Item 1

UNC-Chapel Hill (cont.)

School of Nursing
Masters of Science in Nursing (MSN) $850 in 2013-14 & 2014-15
Post Masters of Science in Nursing (PMSN) $4,150 in 2013-14 & $850 in 2014-15

UNC-Chapel Hill requests tuition increases in the MSN and PMSN program for 2013-14 and 2014-15.
These increases are in addition to the 2013-14 proposed resident graduate tuition increase ($509) and
nonresident graduate tuition increase ($1,630). The additional revenue would support need-based
financial aid, clinical site placements and career development, and the competitive recruitment and
retention of faculty members.

The Gillings School of Global Public Health

Masters in Health Administration (MHA) $750 in 2013-14
Masters of Public Health (MPH) $750in 2013-14
Masters of Science in Public Health

(MSPH) $750 in 2013-14
Doctor of Public Health (DrPH) $1,400 in 2013-14

UNC-Chapel Hill requests tuition increases for 2013-14 in the programs listed above in the Gillings
School of Global Public Health. These increases are in addition to the 2013-14 proposed resident
graduate tuition increase ($509) and nonresident graduate tuition increase ($1,630). The additional
revenue would support need-based financial aid, graduate assistantships, and provide for academic
infrastructure and support to address faculty salary inequities. In addition, funds would be provided for
classroom supplies and SPA support staff that directly aid in meeting the teaching mission.

UNC Charlotte

College of Arts and Architecture
Masters of Architecture $120in 2013-14
Masters of Urban Design $120 in 2013-14

UNC Charlotte requests a $120 tuition increase for all students in the Masters of Architecture and
Masters of Urban Design programs. This increase is in addition to the proposed campus-based tuition
increase ($79) for all graduate students. The increased revenue would support need-based financial aid,
expansion of student services, professional development support and resources for students,
enhancement of specialized technology resources, faculty development, and supplemental wages of
professionals serving as adjunct faculty.

College of Computing and Informatics
College of Health and Human Services
Bioinformatics Applications & Bioinformatics

Technology Certificate $1,350 in 2013-14
Professional Science Masters in Health Informatics $1,350in 2013-14
Health Information Technology Certificate $1,350 in 2013-14
Professional Science Masters in Bioinformatics $1,350 in 2013-14

UNC Charlotte requests tuition increases for programs in its College of Computing and Informatics and
College of Health and Human Services as listed above. This increase is in addition to the proposed
campus-based tuition increase ($79) for all graduate students. Funding will support need-based financial
aid, increased course offerings by hiring adjunct instructors, faculty development, the expansion of
student services, and development of internship opportunities.
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Item 1

UNC Charlotte (continued)

College of Liberal Arts and Sciences
Masters in Industrial and Organizational Psychology $2,400 in 2013-14

UNCC requests a tuition increase of $2,400 for all students enrolled in the Masters in Industrial and
Organization Psychology program for 2013-14. This increase is in addition to the tuition rate increase
proposed for resident and nonresident graduate students ($79). The additional revenue would be used to
establish an advisory board to strengthen the program’s link to professionals in practice, for the
competitive recruitment and retention of faculty members, and for need-based financial aid.

UNC Greensboro

Bryan School of Business and Economics

Masters of Science in Accounting (MSA) $720in 2013-14
Masters of Business Administration (MBA) $720 in 2013-14
Masters of Science in Information $720in 2013-14

UNC Greensboro requests a $720 tuition increase for the above programs within the Bryan School of
Business and Economics. This increase is in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for all
graduate students ($175). Funding from new tuition revenues would be used to support graduate
assistantships, enhanced student services including Career Services, MBA Office, and the Graduate
Accounting Office, faculty development, and online and specialized courses.

School of Health and Human Science
Masters of Arts in Communication Sciences & Disorders $1,476 in 2013-14
Masters of Science in Athletic Training $3,600 in 2013-14

UNCG requests a $1,476 tuition increase for the students in the Masters of Arts in Communication
Sciences & Disorders and a $3,600 increase for students in the Masters of Science in Athletic Training
for 2013-14. These increases are in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for all graduate
students ($175). The additional revenue from each program will support need-based financial aid,
competitive faculty recruitment and retention, and offset the increased cost of instructional supplies.

Western Carolina University

College of Health and Human Services
Masters of Science in Communication Sciences & Disorders $1,200 in 2013-14

WCU requests a tuition increase for all students enrolled in its Masters of Science in Communication
Sciences and Disorders program for 2013-14. This increase is in addition to the tuition rate increase
proposed for resident graduate students ($304) and nonresident graduate students ($305). The additional
revenue would be used to provide a full-time clinic manager for WCU’s Speech and Hearing clinic and
to offset the increased cost of instructional supplies.
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Item 1

Western Carolina University (continued)

Doctor of Physical Therapy $150 for residents in 2013-14
$149 for nonresidents in 2013-14

WCU requests a $150 increase for resident students and a $149 increase for nonresident students in the
Doctor of Physical Therapy program. This increase is in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed
for resident graduate students ($304) and nonresident graduate students ($305). The tuition revenue
generated would cover the cost of additional resources to support a highly qualified faculty, specialized
instruction and full-time clinical education internships.

Winston-Salem State University

School of Health Sciences

Master of Science in Nursing $1,500 in 2013-14
Master of Science in Occupational Therapy $1,500 in 2013-14
Doctor of Physical Therapy $2,000 in 2013-14

WSSU requests a tuition increase for all students enrolled in the programs listed above for 2013-14.
These increases are in addition to the tuition rate increase proposed for resident graduate students ($337).
WSSU does not propose an increase for nonresident graduate students. The additional revenue would be
used to provide need-based financial aid, clinical site development and support, and offset the increased
cost of laboratory equipment and instructional supplies.
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C. Increases in Regular Tuition Rates

Institution
North Carolina State University Undergraduate
Graduate
School of Veterinary Medicine
D.V.M. Candidate Graduate
Veterinary Graduate Graduate
Institute for Advanced Analytics
Masters of Advanced Analytics Graduate
School of Management
Masters of Accounting Graduate
Masters of Business Admin. Graduate
Masters of Global Innovation Management Graduate
College of Design
Bachelor of Architecture (5th year) Undergraduate
Masters of Architecture Graduate
Masters of Landscape Architecture Graduate
Masters of Art and Design Graduate
Masters of Graphic Design Graduate
Masters of Industrial Design Graduate
School of Sciences
Masters of Financial Mathematics Graduate
UNC-Chapel Hill
Academic Affairs Undergraduate
Graduate
School of Journalism & Mass Comm. Graduate
School of Law
Juris Doctor (J.D.) Graduate
International LLM Graduate
School of Business
Masters of Accounting Graduate
MBA Candidate Graduate
School of Education
Masters of Arts in Teaching (MAT) Graduate

Masters in School Administration (MSA) Graduate

School of Government (MPA)

Graduate

School of Information & Library Science
Masters of Science in Information Science Graduate

Masters of Science in Library Science Graduate
Post Masters Certificate Graduate
School of Social Work (MSW) Graduate
Health Affairs
School of Pharmacy Graduate
Pharm D Candidate Graduate
School of Nursing Undergraduate
Masters of Science in Nursing (MSN) Graduate
Post Masters of Science in Nursing (PMSN)  Graduate
School of Public Health Undergraduate
Graduate
Masters of Public Health (MPH), Masters of
Healthcare Admin. (MHA), & Masters of
Science in Public Health (MSPH) Graduate
Executive Doctoral Program in Health
Leadership (DrPH) Graduate
Masters of Science in Environmental
Engineering (MSEE) Graduate

Item 1

N.C. Residents Nonresidents

From To % From To %
5,748.00 6,038.00 5.0% 18,913.00 19,493.00 3.1%
6,883.00 7,173.00 4.2% 18,931.00 19,511.00 3.1%
13,327.00 14,367.00 7.8% 36,090.00 37,420.00 3.7%
6,883.00 7,173.00 4.2% 18,931.00 19,511.00 3.1%
15,883.00 16,173.00 1.8% 27,931.00 28,511.00 2.1%
16,195.00 17,735.00 9.5% 28,181.00 30,011.00 6.5%
16,608.00 17,798.00 7.2% 29,141.00 30,621.00 5.1%
16,608.00 17,798.00 7.2% 29,141.00 30,621.00 5.1%
6,748.00 7,438.00 10.2% 19,913.00 20,893.00 4.9%
7,883.00 8,573.00 8.8% 19,931.00 20,911.00 4.9%
7,883.00 8,573.00 8.8% 19,931.00 20,911.00 4.9%
7,883.00 8,573.00 8.8% 19,931.00 20,911.00 4.9%
7,883.00 8,573.00 8.8% 19,931.00 20,911.00 4.9%
7,883.00 8,573.00 8.8% 19,931.00 20,911.00 4.9%
6,883.00 13,173.00 91.4% 18,931.00 25,511.00 34.8%
5,823.00 6,423.00 10.3% 26,575.00 28,205.00 6.1%
7,834.00 8,343.00 6.5% 23,924.00 25,554.00 6.8%
10,417.00 10,926.00 4.9% 25,348.00 26,978.00 6.4%
18,423.00 18,932.00 2.8% 33,933.00 35563.00 4.8%
39,960.00 41,590.00 4.1%
23,300.00 26,795.00 15.0% 41,097.00 43,942.00 6.9%
27,400.00 31,510.00 15.0% 48,681.00 50,942.00 4.6%
8,834.00 9,343.00 5.8% 24,924.00 26,554.00 6.5%
8,834.00 9,343.00 5.8% 24,924.00 26,554.00 6.5%
8,484.00 9,143.00 7.8% 24574.00 26,354.00 7.2%
9,334.00 10,093.00 8.1% 25,424.00 27,304.00 7.4%
9,334.00 10,093.00 8.1% 25,424.00 27,304.00 7.4%
11,834.00 12,843.00 8.5% 27,924.00 30,054.00 7.6%
9,634.00 10,143.00 5.3% 25,474.00 27,104.00 6.4%
7,834.00 8,343.00 6.5% 23,924.00 25,554.00 6.8%
17,046.00 17,555.00 3.0% 38,389.00 40,019.00 4.2%
5,823.00 6,423.00 10.3% 26,575.00 28,205.00 6.1%
11,134.00 12,493.00 12.2% 27,224.00 29,704.00 9.1%
0.00 12,493.00 NEW 0.00 29,704.00 NEW
5,823.00 6,423.00 10.3% 26,575.00 28,205.00 6.1%
8,700.00 9,209.00 5.9% 24,033.00 25,663.00 6.8%
11,450.00 12,709.00 11.0% 26,783.00 29,163.00 8.9%
11,300.00 13,209.00 16.9% 26,633.00 29,663.00 11.4%
9,900.00 10,409.00 5.1% 25,233.00 26,863.00 6.5%
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C. Increases in Regular Tuition Rates (continued)

Institution

UNC-Chapel Hill (continued)
School of Dentistry

D.D.S. Candidate Graduate
Dental Hygiene Undergraduate
Dental Auxiliary Undergraduate
Dental Graduate Graduate
School of Medicine
M.D. Candidate Graduate
Medical Technology Undergraduate
Medicine Graduate Graduate
Masters of Clinical Laboratory Science
(MCLYS) Graduate
Masters of Radiologic Science (MRS) Graduate
Doctor of Audiology (AuD - AUDI) Graduate
Doctor of Physical Therapy-Entry Level
(DPT PHYT) Graduate
Post-Professional Transitional-Doctorate
Physical Therapy (tDPT-PHTX) Graduate
Masters of Science-Occupational Therapy
(MS-OCCT) Graduate
Masters of Science-Rehabilitation Counseling
& Psychology (MS-RPSY) Graduate
Masters of Science-Speech-Language
Pathology (MS-SPHS) Graduate
East Carolina University Undergraduate
Graduate
Masters of Business Admin. Graduate
Masters of Science in Accounting Graduate
School of Dental Medicine Graduate
School of Medicine Graduate
Masters of Science in Communication Science
& Disorders (MS in CSDI) Graduate
Masters of Science in Nursing Graduate
Masters of Science in Occupational Therapy  Graduate
Doctor of Audiology Graduate
Doctor of Physical Therapy Graduate
Physician Assistant Graduate
N.C. A&T State University Undergraduate
Graduate
UNC Charlotte Undergraduate
Graduate
College of Business
Masters of Accountancy Graduate
Masters of Business Admin. Graduate
MBA Plus Certificate Graduate
Masters of Science in Economics Graduate
Masters of Science in Mathematical Finance Graduate
Masters of Science in Real Estate Graduate

Real Estate & Financial Devel. Certificate Graduate

North Carolina Residents

Item 1

Nonresidents

From

24,356.00
5,823.00
5,823.00
9,435.00

16,028.00
5,823.00
7,834.00

11,434.00
11,434.00
12,184.00

0.00
0.00
12,184.00
12,184.00

12,184.00

3,758.00
4,009.00
5,809.00
5,809.00
22,817.00
12,489.00

4,009.00
4,009.00
4,009.00
4,009.00
4,009.00
4,009.00

3,070.00
3,805.00
3,453.00
3,929.00

8,929.00
8,929.00
8,929.00
8,929.00
8,929.00
8,929.00
8,929.00
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To

25,865.00
6,423.00
6,423.00
9,944.00

17,537.00
6,423.00
8,343.00

13,193.00
13,193.00
13,193.00

13,193.00
13,193.00
13,193.00
13,193.00

13,193.00

3,959.00
4,223.00
6,473.00
6,473.00
23,716.00
14,576.00

5,723.00
6,023.00
4,783.00
6,023.00
4,923.00
5,525.00

3,270.00
4,345.00
3,522.00
4,008.00

9,008.00
9,008.00
9,008.00
9,008.00
9,008.00
9,008.00
9,008.00

%

6.2%
10.3%
10.3%

5.4%

9.4%
10.3%
6.5%

15.4%
15.4%
8.3%

NEW

NEW

8.3%

8.3%

8.3%

5.3%
5.3%
11.4%
11.4%
3.9%
16.7%

42.8%
50.2%
19.3%
50.2%
22.8%
37.8%

6.5%
14.2%
2.0%
2.0%

0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%

From

41,430.00
26,575.00
26,575.00
25,646.00

41,786.00
26,575.00
23,924.00

27,524.00
27,524.00
28,274.00

0.00
0.00
28,274.00
28,274.00

28,274.00

17,572.00
15,840.00
17,640.00
17,640.00

39,568.00

15,840.00
15,840.00
15,840.00
15,840.00
15,840.00
15,840.00

13,668.00
15,238.00
15,982.00
16,216.00

21,216.00
21,216.00
21,216.00
21,216.00
21,216.00
21,216.00
21,216.00

To

45,060.00
28,205.00
28,205.00
27,276.00

44,416.00
28,205.00
25,554.00

30,404.00
30,404.00
30,404.00

30,404.00
30,404.00
30,404.00
30,404.00

30,404.00

18,072.00
16,540.00
18,790.00
18,790.00
N/A
42,141.00

18,040.00
18,340.00
17,100.00
18,340.00
17,240.00
17,842.00

14,351.00
16,750.00
16,051.00
16,295.00

21,295.00
21,295.00
21,295.00
21,295.00
21,295.00
21,295.00
21,295.00

%

8.8%
6.1%
6.1%
6.4%

6.3%
6.1%
6.8%

10.5%
10.5%
7.5%

NEW

NEW

7.5%

7.5%

7.5%

2.8%
4.4%
6.5%
6.5%

6.5%

13.9%
15.8%
8.0%
15.8%
8.8%
12.6%

5.0%
9.9%
0.4%
0.5%

0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%



C. Increases in Regular Tuition Rates (continued)

Institution

UNC Charlotte (continued)
College of Arts & Architecture
Masters of Architecture
Masters of Urban Design
College of Computing & Informatics and
the College of Health and Human Services
Masters of Health Admin.
Professional Science Masters of Health
Informatics
Health Information Technology Certificate
Prof. Science Masters of Bioinformatics
Bioinformatics Applications Certificate
Bioinformatics Technology Certificate
College of Engineering
Masters of Engineering
Masters of Science in Civil Engineering
Masters of Science in Elec. Engineering
Masters of Science in Mech. Engineering
Masters of Science in Engineering Mgmt.

Masters of Construction & Facilities Mgmt.

Masters of Fire Protection & Admin.
PhD in Infrastructure & Environ. Systems
PhD in Electrical & Computer Engineering
PhD in Mechanical Engineering
College of Liberal Arts & Sciences
Masters of Industrial & Organizational
Psychology
UNC Greensboro

School of Business
Masters of Science in Accounting
Masters of Arts in Applied Economics
Masters of Business Administration
Masters of Science In Athletic Training
Masters ot Science iIn Communication
Science & Disorders

Masters of Science in Consumer, Apparel
and Retail Studies

Masters of Science in Info. Technology
& Management

Appalachian State University

Masters of Science in Accounting
Masters of Business Administration
Fayetteville State University

North Carolina Central University

Masters of Business Administration
School of Law

Masters of Public Administration
Masters of Library Science

Graduate
Graduate

Graduate

Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate

Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate

Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate

Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate

Graduate

Graduate

Graduate

Undergraduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate

North Carolina Residents

Item 1

Nonresidents

From

5,559.00
5,559.00

5,159.00

5,279.00
5,279.00
5,279.00
5,279.00
5,279.00

5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00

3,929.00
3,779.00
4,366.00

8,206.00
5,806.00
8,206.00
4,366.00

4,366.00
7,246.00

8,206.00

3,542.00
4,040.00
4,040.00
4,040.00
2,584.76
3,007.56
3,244.00
4,070.00
4,870.00
8,050.00
4,370.00
4,370.00
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To

5,758.00
5,758.00

5,238.00

6,708.00
6,708.00
6,708.00
6,708.00
6,708.00

5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00

6,408.00
3,932.00
4,541.00

9,101.00
5,981.00
9,101.00
8,141.00

6,017.00

7,421.00

9,101.00

3,772.00
4,303.00
7,903.00
7,903.00
2,742.76
3,190.56
3,455.00
4,335.00
5,135.00
8,315.00
4,635.00
4,635.00

%

3.6%
3.6%

1.5%

27.1%
27.1%
27.1%
27.1%
27.1%

1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%

63.1%
4.0%
4.0%

10.9%

3.0%
10.9%
86.5%

37.8%

2.4%

10.9%

6.5%
6.5%
95.6%
95.6%
6.1%
6.1%
6.5%
6.5%
5.4%
3.3%
6.1%
6.1%

From

17,846.00
17,846.00

17,446.00

17,566.00
17,566.00
17,566.00
17,566.00
17,566.00

18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00
18,016.00

16,216.00
17,577.00
17,815.00

21,655.00
19,255.00
21,655.00
17,815.00

17,815.00

20,695.00

21,655.00

15,590.00
15,852.00
15,852.00
15,852.00
13,289.00
13,639.00
13,817.00
15,719.00
16,519.00
21,978.00
16,019.00
16,019.00

To

18,045.00
18,045.00

17,525.00

18,995.00
18,995.00
18,995.00
18,995.00
18,995.00

18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00
18,095.00

18,695.00
17,730.00
17,990.00

22,550.00
19,430.00
22,550.00
21,590.00

19,466.00

20,870.00

22,550.00

15,980.00
16,248.00
19,848.00
19,848.00
13,539.00
14,039.00
14,028.00
15,984.00
16,784.00
22,243.00
16,284.00
16,284.00

%

1.1%
1.1%

0.5%

8.1%
8.1%
8.1%
8.1%
8.1%

0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%

15.3%
0.9%
1.0%

4.1%
0.9%
4.1%
21.2%

9.3%

0.8%

4.1%

2.5%
2.5%
25.2%
25.2%
1.9%
2.9%
1.5%
1.7%
1.6%
1.2%
1.7%
1.7%



C. Increases in Regular Tuition Rates (continued)

Institution

UNC Pembroke
UNC Wilmington

School of Business
Masters of Accounting
Masters of Business Admin.
Western Carolina University

Certified RN Anesthetist

Doctor of Physical Therapy

Communication Sciences & Disorders
Winston-Salem State University

Doctor of Physical Therapy

Masters of Science in Nursing

Masters of Science in Occupational Therapy
UNC Asheville
Elizabeth City State University

UNC School of the Arts
College

High School

Undergraduate
Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate

Graduate
Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate
Undergraduate
Graduate

Undergraduate
Graduate

North Carolina Residents

Item 1

Nonresidents

From

3,012.00
3,111.00
3,743.00
3,879.73

4,461.58
4,689.28
3,397.00
3,794.00
8,594.00
4,464.00
3,794.00
2,807.00
3,384.00
3,384.00
3,384.00
3,384.00
3,476.00
4,181.00
2,582.31
2,712.39

5,270.00
6,196.00
0.00

To

3,211.00
3,310.00
4,026.00
4,162.73

4,744.58
4,972.28
3,669.00
4,098.00
8,898.00
4,918.00
5,298.00
3,144.00
3,721.00
5,721.00
5,221.00
5,221.00
3,666.00
4,371.00
2,775.98
2,915.82

5,870.00
6,796.00
0.00

%

6.6%
6.4%
7.6%
7.3%

6.3%
6.0%
8.0%
8.0%
3.5%
10.2%
39.6%
12.0%
10.0%
69.1%
54.3%
54.3%
5.5%
4.5%
7.5%
7.5%

11.4%
9.7%
N/A

From

12,219.00
12,438.00
15,845.79
15,781.26

16,323.34
16,323.34
12,994.00
13,379.00
18,179.00
15,966.00
13,379.00
11,957.00
12,680.00
12,680.00
12,680.00
12,680.00
17,298.00
17,626.00
13,300.40
13,852.31

18,415.00
19,003.00
10,571.00

To

12,418.00
12,637.00
16,162.71
16,098.18

16,640.26
16,640.26
13,266.00
13,684.00
18,484.00
16,420.00
14,884.00
11,957.00
12,680.00
14,680.00
14,180.00
14,180.00
17,488.00
17,816.00
13,632.91
14,198.62

19,015.00
19,603.00
11,171.00

%

1.6%
1.6%
2.0%
2.0%

1.9%
1.9%
2.1%
2.3%
1.7%
2.8%
11.2%
0.0%
0.0%
15.8%
11.8%
11.8%
1.1%
1.1%
2.5%
2.5%

3.3%
3.2%
5.7%

Proposed increases for professional schools may also include the requested campus-based increase for resident & nonresident
grad students and any previously approved increases.
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Item 1

Special Tuition Rates
Nonresident Graduate Students

Consistent with the General Statutes and by authorization of the Board of Governors
through a resolution passed by the Board in 1983, the campuses are authorized to charge
special tuition rates for nonresident graduate students.

For nonresident graduate students that are awarded a graduate teaching or research
assistantship and who are paid a stipend of at least $2,000 per academic year, the institution
may award tuition remission to reduce the nonresident tuition rate to the in-state rate. For
an example, the nonresident graduate student tuition rate is proposed to increase from
$15,852 to $16,248 at ASU. ASU graduate nonresident students that are eligible to receive
tuition remission will be charged the resident tuition rate, which is proposed to increase
from $4,040 to $4,303 for the 2013-14 academic year.

Each campus has a state budget for graduate tuition remissions and some campuses
supplement state funds from non-state sources. Institutions may not provide graduate
tuition remissions to all students. The number of awards is limited to those that meet the
criteria and the budget availability.

Effective with the Fall Term of 2013, the special tuition rates for qualifying
nonresident graduates are shown on the following two pages. The new rates reflect the

tuition increases proposed in Section 1.

Note: The 2011 General Assembly eliminated state appropriations for nonresident undergraduate
tuition waivers that had been in place since 1983 [Sec. 9.13(b) of S.L. 2011-145].
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Item 1

Special Tuition Rates for Qualifying
Nonresident Graduate Students

2013-14
Special Rate
Regular Rate Tuition Remission
Institution From To From To
North Carolina State University 18,931.00 19,511.00 6,883.00 7,173.00
School of Veterinary Medicine
D.V.M. Candidate 36,090.00 37,420.00  13,327.00 14,367.00
Veterinary Graduate 18,931.00 19,511.00 6,883.00 7,173.00
Institute for Advanced Analytics
Masters of Advanced Analytics 27,931.00 28,511.00  15,883.00 16,173.00
School of Management
Masters of Accounting 28,181.00 30,011.00  16,195.00 17,735.00
Masters of Business Admin. 29,141.00 30,621.00 16,608.00 17,798.00
Masters of Global Innovation Management 29,141.00 30,621.00  16,608.00 17,798.00
College of Design
Masters of Architecture 19,931.00 20,911.00 7,883.00 8,573.00
Masters of Landscape Architecture 19,931.00 20,911.00 7,883.00 8,573.00
Masters of Art and Design 19,931.00 20,911.00 7,883.00 8,573.00
Masters of Graphic Design 19,931.00 20,911.00 7,883.00 8,573.00
Masters of Industrial Design 19,931.00 20,911.00 7,883.00 8,573.00
School of Sciences
Masters of Financial Mathematics 18,931.00 25,511.00 6,883.00 13,173.00
UNC-Chapel Hill
Academic Affairs 23,924.00 25,554.00 7,834.00 8,343.00
School of Journalism & Mass Comm. 25,348.00 26,978.00 10,417.00 10,926.00
School of Law - J.D. 33,933.00 35563.00  18,423.00 18,932.00
School of Business
Masters of Accounting 41,097.00 43,942.00  23,300.00 26,795.00
MBA Candidate 48,681.00 50,942.00  27,400.00 31,510.00
School of Education
Masters of Arts in Teaching (MAT) 24,924.00 26,554.00 8,834.00 9,343.00
Masters in School Administration (MSA) 24,924.00 26,554.00 8,834.00 9,343.00
School of Government (MPA) 24,574.00 26,354.00 8,484.00 9,143.00
School of Information & Library Science
Masters of Science in Information Science 25,424.00 27,304.00 9,334.00 10,093.00
Masters of Science in Library Science 25,424.00 27,304.00 9,334.00 10,093.00
Post Masters Certificate 27,924.00 30,054.00  11,834.00 12,843.00
School of Social Work (MSW) 25,474.00 27,104.00 9,634.00 10,143.00
Health Affairs
School of Pharmacy
Graduate 23,924.00 25,554.00 7,834.00 8,343.00
Pharm D Candidate 38,389.00 40,019.00  17,046.00 17,555.00
School of Nursing
Masters of Science in Nursing (MSN) 27,224.00 29,704.00  11,134.00 12,493.00
Post Masters of Science in Nursing (PMSN) 0.00 29,704.00 0.00 12,493.00
School of Public Health
Graduate 24,033.00 25,663.00 8,700.00  9,209.00
Masters of Public Health (MPH), Masters of
Healthcare Admin. (MHA), & Masters of
Science in Public Health (MSPH) 26,783.00 29,163.00  11,450.00 12,709.00
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Item 1

Special Tuition Rates for Qualifying
Nonresident Graduate Students

2013-14
Special Rate
Regular Rate Tuition Remission
Institution From To From To
UNC-Chapel Hill (cont.)
Executive Doctoral Program in Health
Leadership (DrPH) 26,633.00 29,663.00 11,300.00 13,209.00
Masters of Science in Environmental
Engineering (MSEE) 25,233.00 26,863.00 9,900.00 10,409.00
School of Dentistry
D.D.S. Candidate 41,430.00 45,060.00  24,356.00 25,865.00
Dental Graduate 25,646.00 27,276.00 9,435.00 9,944.00
School of Medicine
M.D. Candidate 41,786.00 44,416.00 16,028.00 17,537.00
Medicine Graduate 23,924.00 25,554.00 7,834.00 8,343.00
Masters of Clinical Laboratory Science (MCLS)  27,524.00 30,404.00  11,434.00 13,193.00
Masters of Radiologic Science (MRS) 27,524.00 30,404.00  11,434.00 13,193.00
Doctor of Audiology (AuD - AUDI) 28,274.00 30,404.00 12,184.00 13,193.00
Doctor of Physical Therapy - Entry
Level (DPT PHYT) 0.00 30,404.00 0.00 13,193.00
Post-Professional Transitional - Doctorate
Physical Therapy (tDPT-PHTX) 0.00 30,404.00 0.00 13,193.00
Masters of Science - Occupational Therapy
(MS-0OCCT) 28,274.00 30,404.00 12,184.00 13,193.00
Masters of Science - Rehabilitation Counseling
& Psychology (MS-RPSY) 28,274.00 30,404.00 12,184.00 13,193.00
Masters of Science - Speech-Language
Pathology (MS-SPHS) 28,274.00 30,404.00 12,184.00 13,193.00
East Carolina University 15,840.00 16,540.00 4,009.00 4,223.00
Masters of Business Admin. 17,640.00 18,790.00 5,809.00 6,473.00
Masters of Science in Accounting 17,640.00 18,790.00 5809.00 6,473.00
School of Medicine 39,568.00 42,141.00 12,489.00 14,576.00
Masters of Science in Communication Science
& Disorders (MS in CSDI) 15,840.00 18,040.00 4,009.00 5,723.00
Masters of Science in Nursing 15,840.00 18,340.00 4,009.00 6,023.00
Masters of Science in Occupational Therapy 15,840.00 17,100.00 4,009.00 4,783.00
Doctor of Audiology 15,840.00 18,340.00 4,009.00 6,023.00
Doctor of Physical Therapy 15,840.00 17,240.00 4,009.00 4,923.00
Physician Assistant 15,840.00 17,842.00 4,009.00 5,525.00
N.C. A & T State University 15,238.00 16,750.00 3,805.00 4,345.00
UNC Charlotte 16,216.00 16,295.00 3,929.00 4,008.00
College of Business
Masters of Accountancy 21,216.00 21,295.00 8,929.00 9,008.00
Masters of Business Admin. 21,216.00 21,295.00 8,929.00 9,008.00
MBA Plus Certificate 21,216.00 21,295.00 8,929.00 9,008.00
Masters of Science in Economics 21,216.00 21,295.00 8,929.00 9,008.00
Masters of Science in Mathematical Finance 21,216.00 21,295.00 8,929.00 9,008.00
Masters of Science in Real Estate 21,216.00 21,295.00 8,929.00 9,008.00
Real Estate & Financial Devel. Certificate 21,216.00 21,295.00 8,929.00 9,008.00
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Special Tuition Rates for Qualifying
Nonresident Graduate Students

Special Rate
Tuition Remission

2013-14
Regular Rate
Institution From To
UNC Charlotte (cont.)
College of Arts & Architecture
Masters of Architecture 17,846.00 18,045.00
Masters of Urban Design 17,846.00 18,045.00

College of Computing & Informatics and
the College of Health and Human Services

Masters of Health Administration 17,446.00 17,525.00
Professional Science Masters of Health

Informatics 17,566.00 18,995.00
Health Information Technology Certificate 17,566.00 18,995.00
Prof. Science Masters of Bioinformatics 17,566.00 18,995.00
Bioinformatics Applications Certificate 17,566.00 18,995.00
Bioinformatics Technology Certificate 17,566.00 18,995.00

College of Engineering

Masters of Engineering 18,016.00 18,095.00
Masters of Science in Civil Engineering 18,016.00 18,095.00
Masters of Science in Electrical Engineering 18,016.00 18,095.00
Masters of Science in Mechanical Engineering 18,016.00 18,095.00
Masters of Science in Engineering Mgmt. 18,016.00 18,095.00
Masters of Construction & Facilities Mgmt. 18,016.00 18,095.00
Masters of Fire Protection & Administration 18,016.00 18,095.00
PhD in Infrastructure & Environ. Systems 18,016.00 18,095.00
PhD in Electrical & Computer Engineering 18,016.00 18,095.00
PhD in Mechanical Engineering 18,016.00 18,095.00

College of Arts & Sciences
Masters of Industrial & Organizational

Psychology 16,216.00 18,695.00
UNC-Greensboro 17,815.00 17,990.00
School of Business
Masters of Science in Accounting 21,655.00 22,550.00
Masters of Arts in Applied Economics 19,255.00 19,430.00
Masters of Business Administration 21,655.00 22,550.00
Masters of Science in Athletic Training 17,815.00 21,590.00
Masters of Science in Communication
Science & Disorders 17,815.00 19,466.00
Masters of Science in Consumer, Apparel
and Retail Studies 20,695.00 20,870.00
Masters of Science in Info. Technology
& Management 21,655.00 22,550.00
Appalachian State University 15,852.00 16,248.00
Masters of Science in Accounting 15,852.00 19,848.00
Masters of Business Administration 15,852.00 19,848.00
Fayetteville State University 13,639.00 14,039.00
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From

5,559.00
5,559.00

5,159.00

5,279.00
5,279.00
5,279.00
5,279.00
5,279.00

5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00
5,729.00

3,929.00
4,366.00

8,206.00
5,806.00
8,206.00
4,366.00

4,366.00
7,246.00

8,206.00

4,040.00
4,040.00
4,040.00

3,007.56

To

5,758.00
5,758.00

5,238.00

6,708.00
6,708.00
6,708.00
6,708.00
6,708.00

5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00
5,808.00

6,408.00
4,541.00

9,101.00
5,981.00
9,101.00
8,141.00

6,017.00
7,421.00

9,101.00

4,303.00
7,903.00
7,903.00

3,190.56

Item 1



Special Tuition Rates for Qualifying
Nonresident Graduate Students

Institution

North Carolina Central University
Masters of Business Administration
School of Law
Masters of Public Admin.

Masters of Library Science

UNC Pembroke

UNC Wilmington
School of Business
Masters of Accounting
Masters of Business Admin.

Western Carolina University
Certified RN Anesthetist
Doctor of Physical Therapy
Communication Sciences & Disorders

Winston-Salem State University
Doctor of Physical Therapy
Masters of Science in Nursing
Masters of Science in Occupational Therapy

UNC Asheville
Elizabeth City State University
UNC School of the Arts
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2013-14
Special Rate
Regular Rate Tuition Remission
From To From To
15,719.00 15,984.00 4,070.00 4,335.00
16,519.00 16,784.00 4,870.00 5,135.00
21,978.00 22,243.00 8,050.00 8,315.00
16,019.00 16,284.00 4,370.00 4,635.00
16,019.00 16,284.00 4,370.00 4,635.00
12,438.00 12,637.00 3,111.00 3,310.00
15,781.26 16,098.18 3,879.73  4,162.73
16,323.34 16,640.26 446158 4,744.58
16,323.34 16,640.26 4,689.28 4,972.28
13,379.00 13,684.00 3,794.00 4,098.00
18,179.00 18,484.00 8,594.00 8,898.00
15,966.00 16,420.00 4,464.00 4,918.00
13,379.00 14,884.00 3,794.00 5,298.00
12,680.00 12,680.00 3,384.00 3,721.00
12,680.00 14,680.00 3,384.00 5,721.00
12,680.00 14,180.00 3,384.00 5,221.00
12,680.00 14,180.00 3,384.00 5,221.00
17,626.00 17,816.00 4,181.00 4,371.00
13,852.31 14,198.62 2,712.39  2,915.82
19,003.00 19,603.00 6,196.00 6,796.00

Approved by the Board of Governors on 2/8/13

Item 1



Item 1

Tuition for Students Enrolled in Degree-Credit Distance Education Courses

Distance education students are charged on a per-credit-hour basis, rather than a
“stair-step” methodology charged to regular-term students. The Distance Education per-
credit-hour tuition rate is derived by dividing regular term tuition costs by 29.6 for
undergraduates and 20.4 for graduate students. Since distance education students are not
charged athletic, health, and student activity fees, the cost of education is considerably
lower than students that are taking courses using face-to-face instruction.

It is proposed that, effective with the fall semester 2013, resident students and
nonresident students taking courses within North Carolina that are enrolled in distance
education courses be charged the regular-term tuition rates established in Section I. It is
further proposed that tuition rates for these students be implemented on a per-credit-hour
basis and that the charge per credit hour be calculated as follows:

» For undergraduate courses, the rate per student credit hour would be the annual
rate divided by 29.6 hours.

» For graduate courses, the rate per student credit hour would be the annual rate
divided by 20.4 hours.

It is further proposed that the Board delegate to the President the authority to set
tuition rates for nonresident students taking courses outside North Carolina. These are

students who primarily take courses via the Internet.
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